CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-0 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 issue test report consist of 54 Pages Page 1 (54)
Accredited Blueto
Test repor
FCC Part15.
NOKIA

Type of equipment  : Dual Band GSM  PCMCIA Card (PCS 850 / 1900 MHz ) with
2.4 GHz RLAN
Type designation : NOKIA D311, Type DTE-3
Manufacturer :  - applicant -
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : 976000716; IMEI : 001004100753483
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2402 – 2483,5 MHz             here 2412 – 2462 MHz
Type of modulation : 22M0P7D (DSSS)      Ch.Sep. : 5 MHz
 Number of channels : 11
 Antenna : integral antenna
Power supply : 5 DC powered by PC/Laptop
Output power cond. : 205.6 mW / 108.1 mW EIRP
Type of equipment : Class B
Temperature range             : -30°C - +60°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.247 / CANADA RSS-210
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.:2-2863-01-01/02 Issue date:2002-07-01 Page 4 (54)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The radiated measurements were performed with the build-in antenna and a measuring system
including turntable and antenna lift  to cover all three antenna planes.
The radiated measurements were performed vertical and horizontal, horizontal results are
about 6 dB lower over the complete frequency range.
The antenna gain measurement was performed by the difference between conducted and
radiated output measurement.
The conducted power measurement was performed by a temporary added coax adapter.
All measurement settings are according to FCC 15.35, 15.205, 15.209, 15.247 and the
„Measurement guidelines for DSSS systems“.
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
The product fullfills also the requirements for CANADA RSS-210.
FINAL VERDICT :  PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2002-07-01 RSC 8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2002-07-01 RSC8412 Hausknecht D.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.:2-2863-01-01/02 Issue date:2002-07-01 Page 5 (54)
2.2 Test report
TEST REPORT
Test report no. : 2-2509-N/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.:2-2863-01-01/02 Issue date:2002-07-01 Page 6 (54)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.204 Antenna gain  7
§ 15.247 (a)(2) Spectrum bandwidth of a DSSS System 8
§ 15.247 (b)(1) Maximum peak output power 12
§ 15.247 (d) Power spectral density 20
§15.247 Band edge compliance 24
§ 15.247 (c)(1) Emission limitations 28
Receiver parameters
§ 15.209 Spurious radiations - Radiated 47
Test equipment listing 53
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2-2863-01-01/021 Issue date: 2002-07-01 Page 7 (54)
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
17 – 24, 64
Antenna Gain SUBCLAUSE § 15.204
The antenna gain of the complete system is calculated by the difference of conducted power of